1H20 results: Reported vs pro forma

1H20 statutory results were adjusted to enable like-for-like comparison with prior period

▪ Current year results were impacted by:

− The adoption of AASB 16 Leases. The new accounting

standard affects comparability of results due to a

significant part of the associated expenses now being

reported below EBITDA2 as well as higher costs being

recognised under the new standard. There is no impact

on Group cash flow compared to prior period. Refer to

Appendix 1 for further detail

− An extra trading week in current period, i.e. 27 weeks in

1H20 compared to 26 weeks in 1H19

▪ The pro forma 1H20 results exclude the impact of the

change in lease accounting standard and the extra week

of trading in the current period for like-for-like comparison

with prior period

▪ Remainder of this presentation focuses on pro forma

results unless otherwise stated

1 Refer defined terms

2 A significant part of the associated expenses now reported below EBITDA as “amortisation of lease assets” and “lease interest expense”

Pro forma results:Reported AASB 16 Impact of Pro Forma

1H20 Leases week 27 1H20

A$m (27 weeks) adjustment results (26 weeks)

Revenue 263.2 - (16.0) 247.2

Business unit EBITDA
1 48.1 (23.4) (5.9) 18.8

Corporate (3.9) (0.1) 0.1 (3.9)

EBITDA
1 44.2 (23.5) (5.8) 14.9

Depreciation and amortisation (31.8) - 0.9 (30.9)

Amortisation of lease assets (13.6) 13.6 - -

EBIT
1 (1.2) (9.9) (4.9) (16.0)

Borrowing costs (net) (11.4) - 0.4 (11.0)

Lease liability interest expense (17.5) 17.5 - -

Net loss before tax (30.1) 7.6 (4.5) (27.0)

Income tax (expense)/benefit 7.6 (1.6) 1.2 7.2

Net loss after tax (22.5) 6.0 (3.3) (19.8)

Consolidated

7

Current vs prior corresponding period

▪ Revenue grew 9.0% driven by positive trading

performances in both Main Event and Theme Parks

▪ Corporate costs have also reduced by approximately

$5.3 million reflecting the benefit of previous restructuring

initiatives

▪ Depreciation and amortisation increased by $7.0 million

mainly due to new Main Event centres opened in the

current and prior periods as well as a change in useful

lives of certain assets

▪ Net borrowing costs increased from $1.5 million in 1H19

to $11.0 million in 1H20 due to completion of refinancing

[…]

(30.9) (0.1) (0.1) (31.1) - (31.1)

Tax impact of Specific Items above 1.9 0.8 - 2.7 - 2.7

Total (29.0) 0.7 (0.1) (28.4) - (28.4)

Consolidated

27

Appendix 2: Specific Items by business unit – 1H19

A$m Main Event Theme Parks Corporate

Continuing

Operations

Discontinued

Operations Total

Specific Items impacting segment EBITDA:

Pre-opening expenses (1.5) - - (1.5) - (1.5)

Dreamworld incident costs, net of insurance recoveries - (5.3) - (5.3) - (5.3)

Restructuring and other non-recurring items (2.6) (1.9) (3.5) (8.0) - (8.0)

Selling costs associated with discontinued operations - - - - (0.3) (0.3)

Gain/(loss) on disposal of assets 2.0 (0.1) (0.3) 1.6 - 1.6

Total (2.1) (7.3) (3.8) (13.2) (0.3) (13.5)

The net loss after tax also impacted by the following Specific Items:

Tax impact of destapling and corporatisation - - 5.4 5.4 - 5.4

Current period tax losses not recognised as a deferred tax asset - - (7.6) (7.6) - (7.6)

Tax impact of Specific Items above 0.4 2.2 1.2 3.8 - 3.8

Total 0.4 2.2 (1.0) 1.6 - 1.6

Consolidated

28

Appendix 3: Reported vs Pro forma 1H20 – Main Event

Reported AASB 16 Impact of Pro Forma

1H20 Leases week 27 1H20

US$m (27 weeks) adjustment results (26 weeks)

Revenue 154.0 - (9.4) 144.6

EBRITDA 43.1 - (3.3) 39.8

Property costs (7.0) (16.0) - (23.0)

EBITDA
1 36.1 (16.0) (3.3) 16.8

Depreciation and amortisation (18.2) - 0.7 (17.5)

Amortisation of lease assets (9.2) 9.2 - -

EBIT
1 8.7 (6.8) (2.6) (0.7)

EBITDA
1
 excluding Specific Items 21.2 - (3.3) 17.9

EBIT
1
 excluding Specific Items 3.0 - (2.6) 0.4

Consolidated

1 Refer defined terms

29

Appendix 3: Reported vs Pro forma 1H20 – Theme Parks

Reported AASB 16 Impact of Pro Forma

1H20 Leases week 27 1H20

A$m (27 weeks) adjustment results (26 weeks)

Revenue 38.7 - (2.6) 36.1

Expenses (42.9) (0.1) 1.5 (41.5)

EBITDA
1 (4.2) (0.1) (1.1) (5.4)

Depreciation and amortisation (4.9) - - (4.9)

Amortisation of lease assets (0.1) 0.1 - -

EBIT
1 (9.2) - (1.1) (10.3)

EBITDA
1
 excluding Specific Items (1.7) - (1.2) (2.9)

EBIT
1
 excluding Specific Items (6.6) - (1.2) (7.8)

Consolidated

1 Refer defined terms

30

Appendix 4: 1H20 capital expenditure and pre-opening expenses

1 Net of developer proceeds

1A$m

Routine

Capex

Other Special

Projects

Development

Capex

Pre-opening

Expenses

Main Event 1.6 14.1 34.2 1.7

Theme Parks 6.3 - 8.8 -

Total 7.9 14.1 43.0 1.7

Defined Terms

32

Defined terms